programmes qui sont le Programme d’Atténuation/Bonification des impacts, 

Programme de Surveillance environnementale, Programme de Suivi 

environnemental et Programme de Renforcement des capacités des acteurs. Le 

coût global de mise en œuvre du PGES et du PAR a été estimé à Quarante-neuf 

millions (49 000 000) Francs CFA Hors taxes. 

CONCLUSION 

La mise en œuvre du sous-projet de réhabilitation du PIP de Gatawani 1 par le 

PACIPA à travers le financement obtenu de l'Agence internationale de 

développement (IDA) pour financer été classé en catégorie B en termes de risques

[...]

It includes four (4) programs: the Impact 

Mitigation/Enhancement Program, the Environmental Surveillance Program, the 

Environmental Monitoring Program, and the Stakeholder Capacity Building Program. The 

total cost for implementing the ESMP and the RAP has been estimated at Forty-nine 

million (49,000,000) CFA Francs excluding taxes. 

CONCLUSION 

The implementation of the Gatawani 1 PIP rehabilitation sub-project by PACIPA, through 

the financing obtained from the International Development Agency (IDA), was classified 

as Category B in terms of potential environmental and social impact risks, hence the